DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Office of the Assistant Chief of Staff for Installation Management
BRAC Division
Seneca Army Depot, Seneca, NY

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

17 May 2017

SUBJECT: Environmental Liabilities for site SEAD-006-R-01 RCRA Closure of the OB/OD Grounds (alias SEAD-115, SEAD 45) at Seneca Army Depot

1. This memorandum serves as formal documentation of the information used to develop the Cost-To-Complete (CTC) estimate for site SEAD-006-R-01 during the 2017 data call. Estimators experience is documented on the Estimator Experience Form, enclosure 7, per the Federal Accounting Standards Advisory Board (FASAB) Handbook Technical Release 2. This site also encompasses SEAD-023 (OB Grounds). Well Abandonment costs including site closeout were estimated using costs from the FY11 contract W912DY-08-D-0003, Task Order 0008; 6 wells @ \$31,398= \$5,223, and closeout report, \$18,206.00. These costs were escalated to FY16 in the FY16 CTC. These costs were escalated from FY16 to FY17 using the FY17 escalation factor in the 3 April 2017 Data Call Memorandum. The technical and project management oversight costs were estimated using the hourly rates in the FY17 Data Call Memorandum. Seneca Army Depot Activity is in the "other US" areas and additional locality adjustment is not required. The SEAD-23 monitoring program, which was initiated in 2007 under this project, will be carried under the RI/FS phase until completion of the remediation. It is assumed six additional wells will be installed at SEAD 006-R-01 for additional GW monitoring at the site as part of a LTM plan. Contract W912DY-10-D-0014 Delivery Order 5, (Enclosure 5) provides the cost of the Long Term Monitoring Plan, well installation, first year monitoring cost, and out year monitoring cost. The cost for the GW monitoring during the RI/FS phase for SEAD 23 is provided by contract W912DY-0-D-0062 Delivery Order 0023 task 0003a. (Enclosure 6) and the requirement for testing is established in the ROD for the OB Grounds (Enclosure 2). It is assumed that after the completion of the remediation, monitoring GW for SEAD-006-R-01 will require sampling at a quarterly interval for the first year and then semi-annually in subsequent years for cap inspection and effectiveness. It is further assumed that the monitoring efforts at SEAD 23 will continue as part of the overall project (Enclosure 6). After the remediation is completed the monitoring will be carried out under the LTM phase. Due to EPA's disagreement with the planned IRA to include a cap, and due to the Army's agreement with Land Use Controls for munitions sites, the FS will be finalized and a ROD signed for the final remediation. It is assumed that the final remediation will be accomplished with funding provided in prior years. Contract W912DY-10-D-0014 Delivery Order 5, Enclosure 5, was terminated for convenience. Funding remains for the final remediation. This included the contract cost for

Environmental Liabilities for site SEAD-006-R-01 RCRA Closure of the OB/OD Grounds (alias SEAD-115) at Seneca Army Depot

the cap alternative. It was assumed the first 5 year review will occur in 2021, this may need to be in 2026 given ROD signature and completion of remediation in 2019. The Owner Support for RA is S&A for the remedial action, which was postponed due to the ROD. This cost is shown in FY2019.

2. Site History: The Army destroyed ammunition by detonation and open burning at this site, which was in operation from 1948 through 1998. The OB ground consists of elevated burning tray. The site is in the northwest portion of the installation and covers 364 acres. The investigation of this site revealed contamination consisting of ordnance and explosives (OE) and heavy metals. This is a RCRA interim permitted site. This site also encompasses SEAD-023, OB Grounds, where a CERCLA remediation was completed in 2003.

3. Current Site Status:

- a. The cleanup strategy includes the ongoing removal of all munitions potentially posing an explosive hazard from the outer perimeter of the site at approximately 2500 feet, inwardly to the proposed 8 acre landfill cap. The work from 2500 feet to 1000 feet is underway through a Removal Action. The preferred FS Alternative has been to consolidate all soil that contains HTRW contamination will be placed under the cap. The cap will comply with State Regulatory standards. Soil under the cap will not have ordnance removed prior to the capping.
- b. Groundwater will require annual testing until results demonstrate cleanup criteria.
- c. EPA raised numerous concerns on MPPEH and disagrees with the cap alternative. A large amount of the <1000 feet radius was geophysically mapped and MPPEH removed. EPA has disagreed with the cap only alternative and has taken the position of removal of one foot and geophysics to three feet below this point on the entire site similar to the Umatilla site (\$47M). The Army position is surface sweep is adequate for this site for the known future use of restricted access conservation. Higher level discussions are occurring and other alternatives are being considered. To address EPA's concerns, final remediation alternatives are to be evaluated using MMR LUCs, the Open Burning Grounds ROD as a precedent for HTRW soils (only), cap with slurry wall, mechanical separation, and soil stabilization.

4. Exit Strategy:

LTM includes Cap Maintenance, GW monitoring, LUCs, Five-Year reviews, and site closeout effort. MMR LUCs will be critical to final agreement on remediation.

For cost estimating purposes, the LTM duration as indicated in the phase schedule extends only to the end of the second five-year review; however, LTM is anticipated to continue in perpetuity.

5. Enclosures:

Environmental Liabilities for site SEAD-006-R-01 RCRA Closure of the OB/OD Grounds (alias SEAD-115) at Seneca Army Depot

- 1. Draft Final Feasibility Study Report for Open Detonation Grounds Munitions Response Action, Parsons, April 2013
- 2. Final Record of Decision Former Open Burning Grounds Site, January 1999
- 3. Final Long Term Monitoring Plan for Open Burning Grounds, January 2007
- 4. Performance Work Statement for Contract W912DY-10-D-0014, DO #5
- 5. Contract W912DY-10-D-0014, Delivery Order #0005, DTD Nov 24, 2011
- 6. Final 2011 Long Term Monitoring Annual Report for the Open Burning Grounds, May 2013; Contract W912DS-09-D-0062 TO 0023; Escalation Rates.
- 7. Estimator's Experience Sheet, Environmental Liabilities training
- 8. Estimate Summary Table
- 9. Engineering Estimate for Site Closeout and Well Abandonment

6. Engineering Estimate Assumptions:

Site Closeout Documentation (LTM):

- 1. Site Closeout is moderate complexity
- 2. Kick-off, review and regulatory meetings
- 3. Work Plans and reports all default values
- 4. Documents will be stored for 30 years

Well abandonment (LTM):

Number of wells: 12
 Well depth: 15 feet

3. Well diameter: 2 inches

4. Formation type: Unconsolidated5. Method: Overdrill/excavation

Five year MPPEH & CERCLA review

- 1. Review cycles (SEAD 006-R-01 and SEAD 23 combined)
- 2. Five year review cycle starts 2016 for SEAD 23
- 3. Five year review cycle starts 2021 for SEAD 006-R-01 and SEAD 23 combined
- 4. Site is moderate complexity
- 5. Reports, reviews, interviews and site inspections include all default parameters
- 6. MEC review included

Environmental Liabilities for site SEAD-006-R-01 RCRA Closure of the OB/OD Grounds (alias SEAD-115) at Seneca Army Depot

7. Cost Summary SEAD-006-R-01 (SEAD-115/45)

Long Term Monitoring Plan preparation (enclosure 5)

\$23,333.12 (rounded to \$23,334)

\$ 23,334

Install 6 and Monitor 12 GW wells quarterly 1st year, 2016

(source 5) \$160,509.05 (rounded to \$160,510

\$160,510

For years 2017-2045,

Monitor 12 GW wells, semiannually x 29 years (source 5)

\$49,663.35X29= \$1,440,237.15

(rounded to \$1,440,237)

\$1,440,237

Subtotal RA(0) =

\$1,624,081

X FY17 Escalation Factor \$1,624,081 x 1.0338=

\$1,678,974.94 (Rounded, \$1,678,975)

\$1,678,975

Assumption:

Owner Support for GW Monitoring (Source 4)

11% of total LTM Cost

(\$184.50 X 980 Hours = \$180,810.00 (Rounded \$180,810)

\$180,810

Owner Support for RA (Source 4)

11% of total LTM Cost

(\$184.50 X 851 Hours = \$157,009.50

(Rounded \$157,010)

\$157,010

Six five-year reviews for SEAD-23 and SEAD-006-R-01

(Starting in FY17) and Well Abandonment

& Site Closeout (see Engineering Estimate)

Cost \$293,594.73

(Rounded, \$293,595)

\$293,595

Total Cost \$2,310,390

The cost to complete sum in the EST is rounded to \$2,311K.

Environmental Liabilities for site SEAD-006-R-01 RCRA Closure of the OB/OD Grounds (alias SEAD-115) at Seneca Army Depot

Material Change: The CTC for FY16 was \$2,092,515 the CTC for FY17 is \$2,310,390. The calculated percentage change was 6.8%. The Material Change was 6.8% (Rounded 7%).

Material Change = absolute value of (indexed prior year CTC - current CTC current obligations)/indexed prior year CTC

MC = ((\$2,092,515 * 1.0338) - \$2,310,390 - 0) / (\$2,092,515 * 1.0338) = 6.8%

BATTAGLIA.RANDA BATTAGLIA.RANDALL.W.1228816724 DN: c=US, o=U.S. Government, ou=DoD, LL.W.1228816724

Digitally signed by ou=PKI, ou=USA, cn=BATTAGLIA.RANDALL.W.1228816724 Date: 2017.05.17 14:18:44 -04'00'

Prepared by: Randall Battaglia Cost Estimator

Signature

Date

Date

Reviewed by: Bill Millar	
Cost Estimate Reviewer	Signature

DRAFT FINAL

FEASIBILITY STUDY REPORT

for

OPEN DETONATION GROUNDS MUNITIONS RESPONSE ACTION

SENECA ARMY DEPOT ACTIVITY
ROMULUS, SENECA COUNTY, NEW YORK

Prepared for:

U.S. Army Engineering and Support Center, Huntsville -



and SENECA ARMY DEPOT ACTIVITY ROMULUS, NEW YORK

Prepared by:

PARSONS 100 High Street Boston, MA 02110

Contract Number W912DY-08-D-0003 Task Order No. 0013 EPA Site ID# NY0213820830 NY Site ID# 8-50-006

APRIL 2013

ENCL 1



3.0 DEVELOPMENT AND SCREENING OF ALTERNATIVES

3.1 INTRODUCTION

This section summarizes the remedial action alternatives that were developed from the technologies screened in Section 2.0. Prior to the development of alternatives, an evaluation of general response actions and a technology screening was performed for inclusion into proposed remedial action alternatives for the OD Grounds. Technologies were combined into alternatives considering potential waste-limiting and site-limiting factors unique to the OD Grounds and the level of technical development for each technology. This information was used to differentiate alternatives with respect to effectiveness and implementability. This FS focuses on identifying and evaluating alternatives for the OD Grounds.

3.2 DESCRIPTION OF ALTERNATIVES

The following remedial action alternatives were developed for the OD Grounds:

- Alternative 1: NEA
- · Alternative 2: Geophysical mapping, intrusive investigation, capping, LUCs; and
- Alternative 3: Geophysical mapping, intrusive investigation, excavation, off-site disposal, and LUCs.

Technologies and processes associated with these actions were assembled into remedial action alternatives.

3.2.1 Alternative 1, No-Further Action

Alternative 1 is the no further action alternative. CERCLA and NYSDEC guidance for conducting feasibility studies recommends that the no-action alternative be considered against all other alternatives.

The no further action alternative would leave the OD Grounds undisturbed with the continuation of existing site security measures, such as locked gates, to prevent civilian access and direct contact with contaminated soil and possible exposure to potential MPPEH.

3.2.2 Alternative 2, Geophysical Mapping/Intrusive Investigation/Capping/LUCs

This alternative would complete the MPPEH clearance in areas that were not previously cleared by previous investigations. In the open and accessible areas, previously identified anomalies will be reacquired and removed. In areas that are wooded or inaccessible and were not previously cleared, mag and dig operations will be completed using a handheld magnetometer, such as a Schonstedt. In accessible areas that were not previously mapped (0 - 1,000 foot radius), DGM surveys will be conducted using EM61s over approximately 60 acres in the area surrounding the OD Hill. The newly mapped areas will be designated in two different categories:

- 1. metals saturated areas where the high density prohibits individual anomalies from being identified and manually removed (0 500 foot radius)
- 2. lower metals density areas where individual anomalies can be identified and manually removed (500-1,000 foot radius)





REMED

It is anticipated that metallic saturation (or a high density of potential MPPEH) will be encountered in areas located closer to the OD Hill (0 – 500 foot radius). At locations where the DGM survey indicates that there is metallic saturation, the top 6 inches of soil will be excavated. The soil will be screened to remove potential MPPEH, and the overburden will be staged on-site for potential reuse and/or incorporation into the site cap. The excavated area will then be resurveyed and the results of the DGM survey will be used to generate a dig list of target anomalies to be investigated. In the event that the results of the DGM survey indicate that areas are still saturated with metal an additional 6 inches of soil may be excavated, screened, and staged, as previously described, followed by a subsequent DGM survey of that area.

For the lower density metals areas, the anomalies on the generated dig list from the DGM surveys will be reacquired and intrusively investigated by a geophysicist and UXO dig team, in the same manner as the intrusive investigation in the Kickout area. A two-person UXO technician/ demolition team will perform any required MPPEH demolition procedures. The demolition team will dispose of any MPPEH suspected of containing explosives/spotting charges or inaccessible voids by detonation. All MD will be certified and disposed of as MDAS in accordance with current regulations.

The excavated soil that passed through the screen will be placed on the OD Hill and the resulting surface will be compacted and graded. An engineered cap, covering approximately 10 acres in aerial extent and approximately 75,000 cy (+/- 35%) of material, will be installed over the OD Hill and the surrounding area. The cap will comply with NYS Part 360 requirements. A geomembrane layer will be selected, and the total thickness of the cap will be at least 18 inches. Any identified soil with contaminant levels exceeding the selected soil cleanup goals would be incorporated under the cap. A design work plan will be prepared and the exact limits of the cap will be determined during the design phase of the project.

LTM would include maintenance of the cap and LUC inspections. Potential LTM of site groundwater conditions may be appropriate subsequent to the remedial alternative selected in this FS.

LUCs will be placed on the site to prohibit the use of groundwater, prohibit digging, and prevent the use of the site for use as a daycare or a residential facility.

Implementation of this alternative would be highly effective in achieving the RAOs, long-term effectiveness, preventing exposure, and implementability. The costs for this alternative are moderate.

3.2.3 Alternative 3, Geophysical Mapping/Intrusive Investigation/Excavation/Off-Site Disposal/LUCs

Alternative 3 is similar to Alternative 2, but this alternative would involve the excavation and off-site disposal of all soil containing MPPEH or contaminant concentrations that exceed cleanup goals in lieu of capping these soils. Similar to Alternative 2, reacquisition would be completed in the Kickout area. In areas outside of the OD Hill that are wooded or inaccessible and were not previously surveyed, mag and dig operations will be completed using a handheld magnetometer, such as a Schonstedt. In accessible areas that were not previously mapped (0 – 1,000 foot radius), DGM surveys will be conducted using EM61s over approximately 60 acres in the area surrounding the OD Hill. At locations where the DGM survey indicates that there is metallic saturation, the top 6 inches of soil will be excavated (estimate

Alternative 1 must be ruled out because it is ineffective in long-term permanence and does not achieve the RAOs. Overall, Alternatives 2 and 3 have similar levels of protectiveness, permanence, long-term effectiveness, and short-term effectiveness. They will both limit exposure to potential MPPEH or contaminated soil. Alternative 3 ranks slightly higher for reduction of toxicity, mobility, or volume due to the volume reduction of off-site disposal. Alternative 2 ranks better in terms of cost.

4.5 RECOMMENDED ALTERNATIVE

Based on a comparison of the criteria, the most effective remedy for the OD Grounds is Alternative 2, DGM Mapping, intrusive investigation, cap, and LUCs. Alternative 2 limits human exposure to potential MPPEH or soil contamination, is implementable using known techniques, and is cost effective. The capital cost for the alternative is \$8.0M. The TPV is \$8.9M. The total costs include \$31,500 per year for LUC inspections and cap maintenance, plus \$40,300 per five-year review over the 30 year period.

(Commender)

Sign.

FINAL RECORD OF DECISION (ROD) FORMER OPEN BURNING (OB) GROUNDS SITE SENECA ARMY DEPOT ACTIVITY (SEDA) ROMULUS, NY

Prepared For:
United States Army Corps of Engineers

Prepared By:
Parsons Engineering Science, Inc.
30 Dan Road
Canton, MA 02021-2809
January 1999
CONTRACT NO. DACA87-92-D-0022

Delivery Order 00;

FNCL 2

The selected remedy outlined in this ROD addresses potential exposure to elevated le metals, such as lead, in the on-site soils and sediment in Reeder Creek. The following dethe significant aspects of the remedy:

- The OB Grounds was used for surface burning of explosive trash and propellants. concern for OE below the surface, at depth, at this site is small. Although OE is not explored to be found at depth at this site, through a combination geophysics, excavation, si removal and soil cover, the Army will nevertheless remediate OE to meet the Department Defense Explosive Safety Board (DDESB) requirements for unrestricted use or put place land use restrictions as may be required by the DDESB.
- Excavation of soils with lead concentrations above 500 mg/kg and sediments from Re Creek with concentrations of copper and lead above the NYSDEC criteria of the 16 m and 31 mg/kg, respectively.
- Treatment of soils exceeding the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TC estimated to be approximately 3,800 CY of the excavated soil, via solidification /stabiliza will be performed to remove the RCRA characteristic of toxicity. This will allow the so be landfilled, in accordance with the requirements of the Land Disposal Restrictions (LI of RCRA.
- Disposal of the excavated and solidified soil in an off-site Subtitle D landfill. The to quantity of soil to be disposed of is estimated to be 17,900 CY, including the 3,800 CY solidified soil.
- Construction of a soil cover of at least 9 inches of compacted soils in the areas of the (Grounds with soils remaining on the site with lead concentrations above 60 ppm. The area be covered is estimated to be approximately 27.5 acres, which encompasses most of the area of the OB Grounds. The PRAP incorrectly identified the area to be covered as 43.8 acre. The cap will be vegetated with indigenous grasses to prevent erosion and to prevent dire contact and incidental soil ingestion by terrestrial wildlife. The monitoring program we ensure that the 9-inch soil/vegetative cover is maintained after the remedy is complete.
- Control of surface water runoff, as necessary, to prevent crosion of the vegetative cover ar solids loading to the creek. This will be accomplished with vegetation, regrading of sit topography and drainage swales.
 - Conducting a monitoring program for site groundwater and sediment in Reeder Creek. This program will monitor metals. For groundwater, the level of detection will be to below 15 ug/L, the federal action level for lead in groundwater. For sediment, the detection limit for lead will be to 10 mg/kg. Should a significant exceedance be noted, the exceedance will be

will be implemented to eliminate the threat posed by the exceedance. For groundwater action may include metals removal via filtering. A similar process will apply for a sed exceedance observed in Reeder Creek. First, the source of the exceedance will be ider and confirmed. If the exceedance is determined to originate from the OB Grounds site, maintenance of or improvements to the existing erosion control systems will be institute reduce the threat due to erosion of on-site soils to the Creek. This may include revegata or the construction of drainage control swales or structures.

STATE CONCURRENCE

NYSDEC has concurred with the selected remedy. Appendix B of this Record of Dec contains a copy of the Declaration of Concurrence.

DECLARATION

Bayami Agui.

Probably street in

Carlo and American Control

ing department of any one particles

ke Grendhord Gene Yezhoù

Day Office

ંદ જ સોઇક જાહેં! -

and the Albert

H. Brown:

1.(3.00 (D-V-)

r df has#Sr

to the second of the second of

ne armin'i

Court Williams

e Mantifos coo serbién

. 5. C. 1751 KGZ

atabiles i i

ការសេចថា **កាល្លាល**ន់ ។ មានសមាតាស្វារណីម

The selected remedy is consistent with CERCLA and to the extent practicable the NCI protective of human health and the environment, complies with federal and state requirement that are legally applicable or relevant and appropriate to the remedial action, and is defective. The remedy uses a permanent solution for soil contamination. This remedy will result in hazardous substances, above cleanup goals, remaining at SEDA. Because the alternatives would result in hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants remaining ones above levels that allow for unlimited use and unrestricted exposure, CERCLA requires that lead agency review the remedial action no less than every five years after its initiation, justified by the review, remedial actions may be implemented to remove or treat the wastes.

Performance Work Statement
Remedial Action

Seneca Army Depot Activity (SEDA)
Open Detonation Ground

Romulus, New York 22 Nov 2011

L@ OBJECTIVE: The objective of this task order is to design and complete the installation of a NYS Part 360 landfill cap to inter hazardous soils at the Seneca Army Depot Activity (SEDA) in Romulus, New York. Additionally, the Contractor shall perform other activities in support of the landfill construction to include additional investigation and Long Term Monitoring at the site. All activities shall be performed in compliance with CERCLA and Department of Defense, Army, and USACE Regulations and Guidance to include Interim Guidance and Data Item Descriptions (DID's). The subject site is considered a Munitions Response (MRS) and Hazardous, Toxic and Radiological Waste (HTRW) site.

This task order shall be conducted pursuant to Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA), and Matienal Oil and Hazardous Substances Contingency Plan (NCP) requirements, with regulatory coordination, as apprepriate, of the New York Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region II.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 Work under this Performance Work Statement (PWS) falls within the Military Munitions Response Program (MMRP) for the Open Burn/Open Detonation Ground Area of Concern (AOC) at Seneca Army Depot located in Seneca County, NY. The AOC consists of 365 acres and was used to perform open detonation and open burning of munitions.

Of particular concern for this effort is an area of approximately 18 acres with potential ancillary needs over a wider area than the actual landfill cap construction. The contractor will complete all actions necessary to meet CERCLA requirements and achieve acceptance of the required designs and construction so the parcel can be closed out.

Characteristics and the National Contingency Plan (NCP), 40 CFR Part 300. Any activities involving work in areas posterationly containing explosive hazards shall be conducted in full compliance with United States Army Corps of Findingers (USACE), Department of the Army (DA), and Department of Defense (DOD) established the MMRP under the Defense Environmental Restoration Program (DERP) to address unexploded ordnance (UXO), discarded military munitions (DMM), and munitions constituents (MC) located on current and former military installations. The Contractor shall perform all work in compliance with the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) and the National Contingency Plan (NCP), 40 CFR Part 300. Any activities involving work in areas potentially containing explosive hazards shall be conducted in full compliance with United States Army Corps of Findingers (USACE), Department of the Army (DA), and Department of Defense (DOD) regulations.

3.9 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS:

3.0.1 Contractor Methods: This is a performance based task order. The performance objectives and standards included herein are the basis of the task order requirements. The technical approach and level of effort expended to be include task order objectives and standards are solely up to the contractor to select and adjust as necessary through the life of the task order. Government recognizes the contractor's right to change the technical approach and level or effort from that proposed with the understanding that the contractor shall still meet all project objectives and gain government Quality Assurance acceptance in order to receive payment. Given the short time available during the pre-award phase to evaluate the site it is possible that after award and refinement of the conceptual site model and data needs that the contractor will wish to adjust the investigation strategy. If before the field work begins, an adjustment in the quantities or types of field investigations are required to achieve the performance standard or the Government determines that the performance standard must be adjusted the Government at its discretion may choose to modify the contract with the price adjustment based upon the prorated unit prices proposed in the appeals proposal. Once these adjustments are complete the contractor shall be obligated to deliver the required

ENLL 4

Project Site

17.4% specific Incentives/Disincentives: Satisfactory or greater CPARS rating/poor CPARS rating and/or reperformance of work at contractor's expense.

Specific Task Requirements:

- All UXO, DMM and MC encountered during this effort shall be processed in accordance with the approved work and safety plans.
 - Hazardous, Toxic and Radiological Waste (HTRW) Disposal: The Contractor shall collect, secure, store,

and arrange for disposal of any HTRW generated as a result of field activities. The HW containers shall be staged, succined, labeled, sampled and analyzed (if required) IAW the approved work plan. The Contractor shall recommend appropriate disposal actions for all waste items. The Contractor shall perform the HW disposal in a timely manner.

3.6 <u>Task 6. Preparation of A Long Term Monitoring Plan.</u> This is a Firm Fixed Price task.

Objective: The Contractor shall prepare, submit and gain acceptance of a Long Term Monitoring (LTM) Plan for the monitoring of groundwater and the management of the installed cap. Groundwater monitoring shall be based upon the six existing wells and the installation of another six wells. The Contractor shall assume an average depth of 15 feet per well.

Performance Standard: Prepare the plan in accordance with DID WERS-001 and EM 1110-1-4009, EM 385-1-1 and EM 385-1-97. Prepare the sampling and analysis plan, field sampling, and UFP-QAPP in accordance with EM 1110-1-4009, DID WERS-009.01, and UFP-QAPP, as appropriate. UFP-QAPP content shall also meet the requirements of DoD Quality Systems Manual for Environmental Laboratories (current version). Draft QASP includes requirements in regulations, guidance, DIDs and the Quality Control Plan in the WP.

AC: Acceptance of LTM Plan and UFP-QAPP with two revisions. Draft QASP reflects requirements and QCP with ene revision required.

Measurement / Monitoring: Review of LTM Plan, UFP-QAPP and QASP per guidance to verify that the minimum acceptable content has been provided and acceptance by the project team and regulatory agencies.

Task specific Incentives/Disincentives: Satisfactory or greater CPARS rating/poor CPARS rating and/or reperformance of work at contractor's expense.

Specific Task Requirements: The sampling and analysis plan (SAP) shall include the Contractor's phased approach and address contaminants of interest and sample media (soil/groundwater/sediment/surface water). The Contractor shall provide a discussion on data evaluation.

3.7 Task 7, Performance of Long Term Monitoring. This is a Firm Fixed Price task.

Objective: Following regulatory approval of the Long Term Monitoring Plan prepared under Task 6, the contractor shall implement the LTM plan and perform monitoring of the ground water and management of the installed cap. The Contractor shall provide all the labor, material and equipment required to install ground water monitoring wells required in the approved plan. As part of this task, the contractor shall perform one year of Long Term Monitoring on a quarterly basis. The effort will also include submission and approval of Long Term Monitoring reports presenting a description of the effort performed, the results achieved and recommendations for the next period of monitoring.

For formance Standard: Field work, data quantity and quality, and analysis of said data provides the results required to meet approved plans and be acceptable to the regulators.

- Demonstrate that the work was performed in accordance with the applicable laws, regulations, and guidance

documents;

- Perform the field sampling activities in accordance with the accepted Work Plans (prepared previously)/ LTM

Plan.

80W Plan

Sow Monto 13 year - Proper processing and disposition of any UXO, DMM and MC encountered in accordance with approved Work

Plan(s).

- Any Material Potentially Presenting an Explosive Hazard (MPPEH) and munitions debris processed in accordance with Chapter 14, EM 1110-1-4009 and Errata Sheet No. 2.
 - Meet the project DQOs.

Most Conduct the field activities in accordance with the accepted/approved LTM Plan. QC data submitted meets LTM Plan requirements. No more than 3 CARs for non-critical violations and/or I CAR for critical violations. No unrepolved Corrective Action Requests. All final data and QC tests/documentation submitted. Government QA acceptance QC tests/documentation gained. No Class "A" Safety, contractor at fault, violations during execution of work. I non-explosive related Class D, accidents, or <2 non-explosive Class C accidents IAW AR 385-40. Major safety violations, I non-explosive related safety violation. Minor safety violations, 2 safety violations. Zero letters of reprimand, grievances, or formal complaints.

Measurement / Monitoring: Period inspection/review of field work. Verify compliance with accepted LTM Plan and other Plans as required. Quality control tests/documentation submitted per the QASP for government review. Boundary precision will be determined by evaluation of the sampling footprint as it relates to the reported contaminated/uncontaminated areas in question.

thank appecific Incentives/Disincentives: Satisfactory or greater CPARS rating/poor CPARS rating and/or repartiammance of work at contractor's expense.

Specific Task Requirements:

- Any UXO, DMM and MC encountered during this effort shall be processed in accordance with the approved work and safety plans.
 - Hazardous, Toxic and Radiological Waste (HTRW) Disposal: The Contractor shall collect, secure,

and arrange for disposal of any HTRW generated as a result of field activities. The HW containers shall be staged, secured, labeled, sampled and analyzed (if required) IAW the approved work plan. The Contractor shall recommend appropriate disposal actions for all waste items. The Contractor shall perform the HW disposal in a timely manner.

3.8 Task 8, Performance of Additional Long Term Monitoring (Optional). These are Firm Fixed Price tasks. Objective: If awarded, the Contractor shall provide additional LTM for the site and perform monitoring of the ground water and management of the installed cap. As part of this task, the contractor shall perform Long Term Abuntaring on the basis requested as part of the individual options. The effort will also include submission and aumroval of Long Term Monitoring reports presenting a description of the effort performed, the results achieved and recommendations for the next period of monitoring.

Performance Standard: Field work, data quantity and quality, and analysis of said data provides the results required to meet approved plans and be acceptable to the regulators.

- Demonstrate that the work was performed in accordance with the applicable laws, regulations, and guidance

Pane

- Perform the field sampling activities in accordance with the accepted Work Plans (prepared previously)/

- Proper processing and disposition of any UXO, DMM and MC encountered in accordance with approved Plants).

- Any Material Potentially Presenting an Explosive Hazard (MPPEH) and munitions debris processed in accordance with Chapter 14, EM 1110-1-4009 and Errata Sheet No. 2.

- Meet the project DQOs.

Conduct the field activities in accordance with the accepted/approved LTM Plan. QC data submitted meets (1) A Plan requirements. No more than 3 CARs for non-critical violations and/or 1 CAR for critical violations. No manesolved Corrective Action Requests. All final data and QC tests/documentation submitted. Government QA acceptance QC tests/documentation gained. No Class "A" Safety, contractor at fault, violations during execution of work, A non-explosive related Class D, accidents, or <2 non-explosive Class C accidents IAW AR 385-40. Major safety violations, 1 non-explosive related safety violation. Minor safety violations, 2 safety violations. Zero letters of reprimand, grievances, or formal complaints.

Measurement / Monitoring: Period inspection/review of field work. Verify compliance with accepted LTM Plan and other Plans as required. Quality control tests/documentation submitted per the QASP for government review. Boundary precision will be determined by evaluation of the sampling footprint as it relates to the reported contaminated/uncontaminated areas in question.

Fask apecific Incentives/Disincentives: Satisfactory or greater CPARS rating/poor CPARS rating and/or reperformance of work at contractor's expense.

Specific Task Requirements:

- Any UXO, DMM and MC encountered during this effort shall be processed in accordance with the approved work and safety plans.
 - Hazardous, Toxic and Radiological Waste (HTRW) Disposal: The Contractor shall collect, secure, store.

and arrange for disposal of any HTRW generated as a result of field activities. The HW containers shall be staged, secured, labeled, sampled and analyzed (if required) IAW the approved work plan. The Contractor shall recommend appropriate disposal actions for all waste items. The Contractor shall perform the HW disposal in a timely manner.

- Fig. 1 Task 8.1, Performance of An Additional Year of Long Term Monitoring (Optional). If awarded, the transactor shall provide LTM for an additional (2nd overall) year on a quarterly basis.
- 3.8.2 Task 8.2, Performance of An Additional Year of Long Term Monitoring (Optional). If awarded, the Contractor shall provide LTM for an additional (3rd overall) year on a quarterly basis.
- 3.8.3 <u>Task 8.3</u>, <u>Performance of An Additional Year of Long Term Monitoring (Optional)</u>. If awarded, the Contractor shall provide LTM for an additional (4th overall) year on a semi-annual basis.
- 3.9 Task 9, Performance of the Five Year Review (Optional). This is a Firm Fixed Price task. Objective:
 - If awarded, the Contractor shall provide an additional (5th overall) year of LTM for the site and perform

monitoring of the ground water and management of the installed cap on a semi-annual basis.

- If awarded, the Contractor shall perform the regulatory-required Five Year Review. This review shall include presentation and analysis of the five years of annual monitoring and maintenance activities and will include assertings, presentations, report preparation/ revision/ response to comments and recommendations for the future of the site.
 - The Contractor shall prepare, submit and gain acceptance of the Five Year Review report which shall certify

that all items identified in the Work Plans and the LTM Plan have been completed.

Performance Standard:

- Field work, data quantity and quality, and analysis of said data provides the results required to meet approved plans and be acceptable to the regulators.
 - Demonstrate that the work was performed in accordance with the applicable laws, regulations, and guidance

descaración;

Perform the field sampling activities in accordance with the accepted Work Plans (prepared previously)/

Montovi Basis

1.754 Plan.

 Proper processing and disposition of any UXO, DMM and MC encountered in accordance with approved

Work Plan(s).

- Any Material Potentially Presenting an Explosive Hazard (MPPEH) and munitions debris processed in accordance with Chapter 14, EM 1110-1-4009 and Errata Sheet No. 2.
 - Meet the project DQOs.
 - Prepare report documents in accordance with the DIDS, the WP/LTM Plan and all applicable Federal, State and local regulations.

AC

- Conduct the field activities in accordance with the accepted/approved LTM Plan. QC data submitted meets
- 1. FY Plan requirements. No more than 3 CARs for non-critical violations and/or 1 CAR for critical violations. No numerolyed Corrective Action Requests. All final data and QC tests/documentation submitted. Government QA acceptance QC tests/documentation gained. No Class "A" Safety, contractor at fault, violations during execution of width 1 non-explosive related Class D, accidents, or <2 non-explosive Class C accidents IAW AR 385-40. Major wiolations, 1 non-explosive related safety violation. Minor safety violations, 2 safety violations. Zero letters all reprimand, grievances, or formal complaints.
 - Acceptance of all report documents (with two revisions) by the Project Team and regulators,

Measurement / Monitoring:

- Period inspection/review of field work. Verify compliance with accepted LTM Plan and other Plans as required. Quality control tests/documentation submitted per the QASP for government review. Boundary precision will be determined by evaluation of the sampling footprint as it relates to the reported contaminated/uncontaminated areas in question.
 - Review of reports per guidance to verify that the minimum acceptable content has been provided.

Task specific Incentives/Disincentives: Satisfactory or greater CPARS rating/poor CPARS rating and/or reperformance of work at contractor's expense.

Saccific Task Requirements:

- Any UXO, DMM and MC encountered during this effort shall be processed in accordance with the approved work and safety plans.
 - Hazardous, Toxic and Radiological Waste (HTRW) Disposal: The Contractor shall collect, secure, store,

and arrange for disposal of any HTRW generated as a result of field activities. The HW containers shall be staged, secured, labeled, sampled and analyzed (if required) IAW the approved work plan. The Contractor shall recommend opportunite disposal actions for all waste items. The Contractor shall perform the HW disposal in a timely manner.

3.60 (fask 10) Project Management. The Contractor shall manage the task order in accordance with the basic contract statement of work. All project management associated with the task order, with the exception of the direct feedball oversight of the work described in the preceding tasks, shall be accounted for in this task.

4.6 SUBMITTALS.

Even though draft and draft final submittals are requested, the term "draft" shall not reflect upon the quality of the submittal being provided by the Contractor. Submittals shall include all supporting materials including supporting the whether electronic or hardcopy. Submittals not meeting the requirements of referenced guidance or Data Item Descriptions or missing supporting data may be rejected and revised by the contractor at the contractor's own expense.

4.1 The Contractor shall deliver the specified number of copies shown in Table 4.2 of each report listed in Table 4-1 to the following addresses (addresses to be verified by Contractor):

Delivery or DEF

		ORDER FOR	SUPPL	LIES OR S	SERVIC	ES			P	AGE I OF	40
ŀ	DOWN RACTIFURCH ORDER/	2. DELIVERY ORDER	CALL NO.	3. DATE OF OR	DER/CALL 4	L KED / P	URCH REQUES	TNO.	5 P.R	IORITY	
	WOUNDATIONS NO	0005		2011 Nov 23		ZIRYOI3	2548\$7				
1	SUISSUED BY CODE W212DY 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than 6) CODE										
	US ARMY ENGINEERING & SUPPORT CE CEHNC-CT 4020 UNIVERSITY SQUARE HUNTSVILLE AL 35816-1822			SEEITEM	.,					DESTIN DESTIN OTHER	NOLLY
	000	A 19 × 200		EACHTY	8×202	1,005	ELIVER TO POB	DAIRT UV /	Date 1	ARE IF BUS	11.12 64 18
	SHAW ENVIRONMENTAL & INI RAME WILLIAM WINKLER AND 312 DIRECTORS DR ADDRESS KNOXVILLE TN 37923-4705	OR 8X202 FRASTRUCTURE, INC		FACILITY	10002	SEE //	TTT14MMDD) SCHEDULE SCOUNT TERMS			SMALL DISADYA WOMERA	KTA G ED
						1	AIL INVOICE tem 15	ESTO THE	ADDRESS	IN BLOCK	
1	- SHIP TO COD	E Maison	15. P.A	YMENT WIL	L BE MAD	E BY	CODE 96414	5			
	IL ARMY ENGINEERING & SUPPORT CE NO CONTACT SPECIFIED GEHNC-CT 4870 UNIVERSITY SOUARE HUNTSVILLE AL 35816-1822	ENTER	US AR	MY ENG & SUI MY CORPS OF NTEGRITY DRI IGTON TN 3805	ENGRS FIN				PA PA	MARK ALI CKAGES A APERS WIT ENTIFICAT UNIBERS I OCKS I AN	TII 10 N
-	19.	order/call is issued on a	isher G aven	a ment agency or i	u accordnuct A.	ith and au	pleci ia icimz abi	l conditions (of above numbe	eed contract.	
	CIF PURCHASE Refrence you	ur quute dated Ellawing un terms speciá		· ·							
	ACCEPT A ORDER AS AND CON AND CON MAKE OF CONTRACTOR If this box is marked, applier must ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATIONS	xign Acceptance and	J. / // UR DGNATUR Treturn the	Lan E		kArn T	EPRESENT ET SUBJECT TO E. 6 MOYAN A YPED NAME	PG PINA AND TIT	HE TERMS A C LAM A MENT	D PURCHA Sen A DATE SI INTERNA	IGNED
	See Schedule		10/ 85 D 11/6		Tan 01/11	III IT V					
	K, ITEM NO. 19, SCHI	EDULE OF SUPPLIE				RED/	21. UNIT	22. UNIT	PRICE	23. 4110	TNU
		SEE SCHEDI	JLE								
!-	discontite occepted by the Government is some	ens TEL:	STATES OF A	AHERICA _	00	1		2	S. TOTAL	15,460,0	10 54
١,,	contrivar lared, indicate by X. If different, enti-	er actual Strate:		new/	CA STOREST	- 100	2240		6. OFFERENCES		
12	74. QUANTITY IN COLUMN 20 HAS DASPECTED RECEIVED										
1	SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED GO	VERNMENT REPR	ESENTAT	IVE	c. DATE		L PRINTED GOVERNMEN				IZED
L	MAILING ADDRESS OF AUTHORIZ	ZED GOVERNIA ENT	DEPDICE	ENTATIVE	28. SHIP NO) 1.	19. DO VOUC	HER NO 13	10		-
-3	WINIELNG ADDRESS OF ACT HORIZ	ZED OOVERANIEN I	REFICES	SNIKINE	24. 31111 (*)				NITIALS		
-	TELEPHONE NUMBER g. E-MA	IL ADDRESS			PART FINAL	IAL	12. PAID DY	1	D. AMOUN CORRECT F		D .
12.	. I certify this account is correct				31. PAYME			3	4. CHECK	NUMBER	
	DATE B. SIGNATURE AND T	IYLE OF CERTIFY!	NG OFFIC	ER ·	COMP PART FINAL	(AL		3	S. BILL OF	LADINGN	0.
	DMCEIVED AT 38. RECEIVED	7 II Y 39	DATE R		CONTAL CONTAL		II. S'R ACCO	סא דאט	42. S/R VOU	CHER NO.	
1	() Form 1155, DEC 2001			PREVIOUS	EDITIONIS	0850 L	ETE.				

ENCL 5

				ORDER F	OR SUP	PLIES OR	SERVI	CES				PAGEIOF 40
7	AGR	RACT PURCH (DMF 9 1 NO 57-20-0-014		2. DELIVERY OR	DER/CALL N	0. 3. DATE OF C (YYYYMMM 2011 Nov	(DP)	4.REQ / P	•	ESTNO.	5. P	RIORITY
	6. ISSUECT: CODE WESTERY US ARMY ENGINEERING & SUPPORT CENTER CEHNEGI 4820 UNIVERSITY SQUARE HUNTSVILLE AL 35816-1822				7. ,	SEE ITE		herthan 6) CODI	Ε		DELIVERY FOB X DESTINATION OTHER See Schedule if other
	N AME AND	WILLIAM WI 312 DIR ECT	RONMENTAL & I	DE 8X202 NFRASTRUCTURE	, INC	FACILITY	8×202	SEE:	ELIVER TO FO TITM MATE DID SCHEDUL E SCOUNT TERM Days		Y (Date)	MARK IF BUSINESS IS SMALL SMALL DISAD VANTAGEI WOMEN-OWNED
	<u> </u>							- 1	AIL INVOIC	ES TO T	HE ADDRESS	IN BLOCK
	NO COM CEHNC- 4820 UN	Y EMOINEERIN TAGT SPECIFI	IG & SUPPORT (ED ARE	DE W9120Y CENTER	US. US. 5722	PAYMENT W ARMY ENG & SI ARMY CORPS OF INTEGRITY DE LINGTON TH 380	JP CENTER OF ENGRS F RIVE	- FINANCE		45	۹ 1 D 1	MARKALL CCKAGES AND APERS WITH ENTIFICATION NUMBERS IN OCKS I AND 2.
ļ	16.	DELIVERYA	X This delive	ry ander/call is ussued	on another Gov	rern ment agency o	in accordance	with and su	bject to terms a	nd condition	is ofabove numb	nered contract.
	T YP E OF	PURCHASE	Reference y	our quote dated								
	ORDER		ACCEPT ORDER	ANCE, THE CON ASIT MAY PREV NOTTIONS SET F	TRACTOR	HEREBY ACC VE BEEN OR	EPTSTHE ISNOW MO PERFORM	OFFER REDDIFIED, I	PRESENTE SUBJECT TO	D BY TH O ALL OF	E NUMBERE THE TERM	D PURCHASE S
		AF OF CONT		st sign Acceptance	SIGNAT U		m ber of cop		PED NAME	E AND TI	TLE	DATE SIGNED (TYTEMMEDD)
			D APPROPRIA	TION DATA/LO	OCAL USE							
	See S	ichedule INO.	19. SCI	IEDULE OF SUPI	PLIES/ SERV	ICES	ORI	ANTITY DERED/ CEPTED*	21. UNIT	22. UNI	T PRICE	23. AMOUNT
			Government is say		EDULE TED STATES OF	AMERICA					25. TOTAL 26.	\$5,450,010.54
q	juantas	erest octov qui	OLUMN 20 HA	ener cia EY:			CONTRA	ACTING / O	RDERING OFF	CER	DIFFERENCES	3
1		ecreb 🔲	_	ACCEPTED, A								
Ь	a, SIGNA	TURE OF AL	THORIZED G	VERNMENT RE	PRESENTA	TIVE	c. DATE		30 VERNME		ND TITLE O ESENTATIV	FAUTHORIZED E
=	. MAILI	NG ADDRES	S OF AUTHOR	ZED GO VERNM	ENT REPRE	SENTATIVE	28. SHIP N	O. 2	9. DO VOU	CHER NO.	30. INITIALS	
Ē	. TELEP	HONE NUM	BER. g. E-NI	AH. ADDRESS			PAR	ITAL	2. PAID BY		33. AMOUN CORRECT F	T VERIFIED OR
n	6. I carti DATT	h SIGN.		and proper for TILE OF CERTI		CER	I —	ENT PLETE TIAL			34. CHECK	
	7. RECEI		38. RECEIVE	D BY	39. DATE		FINA 40.TOTAL		I. S/R ACCO	UNT NO	42. S/R VOL	ICHER NO.
				. •	(II),LMY	1811717)	CONTA	INERS				

Section A - Solicitation/Contract Form

AWARD NARRATIVE

Task Order 0005, which contains Firm Fixed Price (FFP) and Fixed Unit Price (FUP) tasks, is being issued to Shaw Environmental & Infrastructure, Inc. for the Remedial Action at Seneca Army Depot Activity (SEDA) Open Detonation Ground in Romulus, New York in accordance with the Performance Work Statement entitled Remedial Action Seneca Army Depot Activity (SEDA) Open Detonation Ground in Romulus, New York, dated 11 August 2011.

The Period of Performance for this Task Order is 24 months from the NTP or Date of Award.

The terms and conditions of the basic contract, W912DY-10-D-0014, takes precedence in the case of any ambiguity or conflict.

US Department of Labor Wage Determination Number 2005-2381, Revision 11 dated June 17, 2011 shall be used with project task order.

The following Task Listing reflects funding allocation:

Seneca ADA OB/OD Grounds	Remedia	l Action		
Task, Title, Type	Qty	Unit	Price	Funded
BASICTASKS				
Task 1. Preparation of Work Plans and Designs (FFP)	1.0	LS	\$360,199.55	\$360,199.55
Task 2, Field Sampling Activities (FFP/FUP).				
Task 2a.1 (Formerly Task 2a.1 and 2a.3). The Contractor shall geophysically map the 500-1000 foot radius area (40.6 acres). The Contractor shall delineate all areas which exhibit metallic saturation, whereby individual anomalies 2:50mV are not distinguishable. The Contractor's work shall include construction support while this work is ongoing.	58.6	Acres	\$3,568.98	\$209,142.44
Bask 2a.2 (Formerly Task 2a.4). The Contractor shall excavate those areas exhibiting metallic saturation to a depth of 6 inches, pushing or transporting the excavated soils to within the 0-500 foot radius area and regrading these with the existing OD hill material. The regraded material shall be maintained within the 0-500 foot radius area as necessary. The Contractor's work shall include construction support while earth work is on-going. For the purposes of estimation, the Contractor shall assume that 20 acres of this overall area will exhibit saturation.	.20	Acres	\$24,336.56	\$486,731.20
<u>Task 2a.3 (Formerly Task 2b.1 and 2b.2)</u> . The Contractor shall perform a surface sweep of the existing OD hill meterial for potential MPPEH. The Contractor shall remove all MPPEH in the regraded OD hill material. For the purposes of estimation, the Contractor shall assume that this will amount to 50 anomalies per acre or 900 anomalies.	900	Anomalies	\$76.60	\$68,938.31
Task 2a.4 (Formerly Task 2a.5). The Contractor shall geophysically remap the portions of the 500-1000 foot radius area which were considered saturated and which were excavated to a depth of 6 inches. For the purposes of estimation, the Contractor shall assume that 20 acres of this overail area will require re-mapping. The Contractor's work shall include construction support while this work is on-going.	20	Acres	\$911.82	\$18,236.46
insk 2a.5 (Formerly Task 2a.2). The Contractor shall reacquire and prosecute all identified, mapped targets in the area of the 500-1000 foot radius which exceed the 50mV threshold (15,240).	15,240	Anomalies	\$43.07	\$656,460.82

Seneca ADA OB/OD Ground	s Remedia	l Action		
Task, Title, Type	Qty	Unit	Price	Funded
Task 2a. Area of 0-1000 foot radius for the existing OD Hill. The Contractor shall mag, flag and prosecute identified targets in wooded or severely overgrown or sloped terrain in this area. For purposes of estimation, the cost for this task shall be based upon 700 anomalies per ucre and an FUP cost per additional anomaly given as well	9,800	Anomalies	\$28.42	\$278,564.32
Task 2g. Open Burning Tray. The Contractor shall close the Open Burning Tray IAW the approved work plan	1.0	LS	\$82,556.23	\$82,556.23
<u>Task 3.</u> Environmental Sampling & Analysis (Optional): (FFP/FUP)	2	EA/SDG	\$57,740.48	\$115,480.96
Task 4. Remedial Action Report (FFP)	1.0	LS	\$54,324.63	\$54,324.63
Cask 5, Installation of an Engineered Cap (FFP)	1.0	LS	\$2,655,220.43	\$2,655,220.43
Tack 6. Preparation of a Long Term Monitoring Plan	0.1	LS	\$23,333.12	\$23,333.12
<u>Task 7</u> . Performance of Long Term Monitoring	1.0	LS	\$160,509.05	\$160,509.05
<u>Task 10</u> , Project Management	1.0	LS	\$290,313.02	\$290,313.02
OPTIONAL TASKS				
Task 8. Performance of Additional Long Term Monitoring (Optional)				
Tesk 8.1. Performance of An Additional Year of Long Term Monitoring (Optional). If awarded, the Contractor shall provide LTM for an additional of Powerall) year on a quarterly basis.	1.0	LS	\$99,875.46	
Task 8.2, Performance of An Additional Year of Long Term Monitoring (Optional). If awarded, the Contractor shall provide LTM for an additional (3rd overall) year on a quarterly basis.	. 1.0	LS	\$98,282.29	
Task 8.3. Performance of An Additional Year of Long Term Monitoring (Optional). If awarded, the Contractor shall provide LTM for an additional (4th overall) year on a semi-annual basis.	1.0	LS	\$49,663.35	
Task 9. Performance of Five Year Review (Optional).	1.0	LS	\$76,255.29	
			Total Funded	\$5,460,010.54

The following Payment Milestone Schedule is acceptable for use on this project task order:

Payment Milestone Schedule						
Final Submittals	Upon government acceptance					
Field Work	For defined units and activities completed and QA review and acceptance					
Meetings	After completion of meetings with government acceptance of meeting minutes					

Section B - Supplies or Services and Prices

ITEM HO	SUPPLIES/SERVICES	MAX QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	MAX AMOUNT
1000		1	Lump Sum	\$5,460,010.54	\$5,460,010.54

Seneca RA at OD Grounds

The objective of this task order is to design and complete the installation of a NYS Part 360 landfill cap to inter hazardous soils at the Seneca Army Depot Activity (SEDA) in Romulus, New York. Additionally, the Contractor shall perform other activities in support of the landfill construction to include additional investigation and Long Term Monitoring at the site. All activities shall be performed in compliance with CERCLA and Department of Defense, Army, and USACE Regulations and Guidance to include Interim Guidance and Data Item Descriptions (DID's). The subject site is considered a Munitions Response (MRS) and Hazardous, Toxic and Radiological Waste (HTRW) site.

. FOB: Destination

MILSTRIP: W31RYO13254857

PURCHASE REQUEST NUMBER: W31RYO13254857

MAX \$5,460,010.54 NET AMT \$5,460,010.54

ACRN AA CIN: W31RYO132548570001

UNIT ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES MAXUNIT PRICE MAX AMOUNT QUANTITY 0002 2 Each \$0.00 \$0.00 NC Contractor Manpower Reporting FFP This CLIN is used for the pricing of the collection and reporting of Contractor Manpower Reporting data as described in Section C. Reporting period will be the period of performance not to exceed twelve months ending 30 September of each Government Fiscal Year and must be reported by 31 October of each calendar

> year. FOB: Destination

SIL

MILSTRIP: W31RYO13254857

PURCHASE REQUEST NUMBER: W31RYO13254857

MAX NET AMT \$0.00

FINAL

2011 LONG-TERM MONITORING ANNUAL REPORT

FOR THE OPEN BURNING GROUNDS SENECA ARMY DEPOT ACTIVITY, ROMULUS, NEW YORK

Prepared for:

U.S. ARMY, CORPS OF ENGINEERS, ENGINEERING AND SUPPORT CENTER, HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA

and

SENECA ARMY DEPOT ACTIVITY ROMULUS, NEW YORK

Prepared by:

PARSONS

100 High Street Boston, MA 02110

Contract Number W912DY-08-D-0003 Task Order No. 0008 EPA Site ID# NY0213820830 NY Site ID# 8-50-006

May 2013

ENCL 6

6.0 LONG-TERM MONITORING CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The following conclusions can be made based on the results of the sixth round of LTM at the OB Grounds:

- Residual lead and copper concentrations remaining in the soils have not impacted groundwater at,
 or in the immediate vicinity of, the Site above the applicable action levels.
- The integrity of the vegetated soil cover overlying interred contaminated soils at the Site was intact and there was no evidence that terrestrial wildlife are exposed or will be exposed to the lead-contaminated soils interred below the 9-inch soil cover.
- The washout area noted during in Grid Cell L7 in (identified as L8 in 2008 Report) during the February and May 2008 inspections and in the August 2010 inspection was observed again during the 2011 soil cover inspection. As discussed in Section 4.2 the washout area is outside of the areas where contaminated soils were interred beneath clean soil; this area therefore will not be repaired by the Army at this time. If subsequent inspections suggest that this area is becoming larger, the Army will evaluate the need for a permanent repair.
- An approximately 21-ft long area of minor erosion was observed in Grid Cell K6, outside of the
 area where lead-contaminated soil is interred beneath clean soil. Grid Cell K6 is located adjacent
 to Grid Cell J6, which is part of the soil cover, and therefore the condition of this location will be
 reassessed during the next inspection event to determine if corrective measures are needed.
- The Army will continue to monitor soil cover erosion, and will note any instance of cover erosion or exposed native or interred soil.
- Based on evaluation of the groundwater data and the results of the cover inspection, there is no
 evidence to suggest that the OB Grounds may be contributing to the degradation of sediment
 quality in Reeder Creek.
- The Army will continue to inspect Reeder Creek for evidence of sediment deposition and if it is
 observed, a sediment sampling and analysis program plan will be prepared, submitted for
 approval, and implemented for Reeder Creek at locations adjacent to the OB Grounds.

Based on the result of the LTM events conducted at the OB Grounds, the Army recommends continuing the monitoring frequency of once per year. As presented and summarized above, available monitoring data shows no evidence of lead or copper in the groundwater above the cleanup goals subsequent to the completion of the remedial action for the Site. These findings are consistent with the groundwater analytical results obtained during the remedial investigation stage (1990s) of work at the Site, indicating that there is no evidence of groundwater quality deterioration over approximately 15 years. Further, the annual inspections of the soil cover have shown minimal evidence of erosion or animal breaching of the

(ontin

ORDER FOR SUPPLIES OR SERVICES										PAGE 1 O.F 58	
AGREEMENTN	۱α.		2. DELIVERY ORD	DER/ CALL N	2016 Mar 3	001	4. REQ.	,	5.P	RIORITY	
6. ISSUED BY CODE W912DY 7 US ARMY ENGINEERING & SUPPORT CENTER 1 CEHNC-CT 4820 UNIVERSITY SQUARE					A DM INIST ERE ADM INIST ERE IRECTORATE OF ITN: MICHELLE BI 6-895-2531 UNTSVILUE AL 358	CONTRACTI ACKMON		-	W912DY		DELIVERY FOB X DESTINATION OTHER See Schedule if other)
PARSI NAME MICHE AND 100 W	PARSONS GOVERNMENT SERVICES INC. SEE SCHEDULE 12 DISCOUNTERMS								MARK IF BUSINESS IS SMALL SMALL DISADVANTAGED WOMEN-OWNED SIN BLOCK		
							1 .	Item 15		- 125720	o m obook
14. SHIP TO SEE SCHEDULE SEE SCHEDULE SEE SCHEDULE SEE SCHEDULE		CODE	W912DY	บร ปร 572	PAYMENT WI ARMY ENG & SU ARMY CORPS O 22 INTEGRITY DR LINGTON TN 380	P CENTER F ENGRS FI	FINANC		5	110	MARK ALL ACKAGES AND PAPERS WITH DENTIFICATION NUMBERS IN OCKS 1 AND 2.
16. DELIV.	ÆRY/	X This delivery	rdescall is resued	od aportier Go	overnment agency or	in accordance	with and	subject to terms and	d conditions	alabovenum	bered contract;
OF PURCH	HA SE	Keirence you Furnish the fo	r quote dated Howing on terms sp	racified herein	. REF:						
POR SCALL NAME OF (If this box is 17. ACCOUNTING See Schedu	s marke	ACTOR d, supplier must:	sign Acceptance	SIGNAT and return CAL USE	the following nu	m ber of cop	ies:	ON TILE	AND TIL	EN VI	DAYE SIGNED (YYYYMMADD)
18. ITEM NO.		19. SCHE	DULE OF SUPP	LIES/ SER	VICES	ORI	ANTITY DERED! CEPTED	21. UNIT	22. UNIT	PRICE	23. AMOUNT
			SEE SCHE	DULE							
If quantity accepted greatity ordered, indquantity accepted be	dicate by . low quan	X. If different, cover tity ordered and en	24. UNIT TEL: EMAIL:MI	ED STATES (40282 Criminal Date: 24	5. 0=U.S. Governo LLADY IRCHARDL 116.03.36 15:39:53	ADT RCHARD_11880040282 ment_ou=0s0, ou=P0, ou=USA, 1098040282 0-45907 ORD ERING OPFI		25. TOTAL 26. DIFFERENCE	
INSPECTED					ORMSTOTHE SNOTED						
b. SIGNATURE (OF AUT	HORIZED GOV	ERNMENT RE	PRESENT	ATIVE	c. DATE	МББу	d. PRINTED GO VERNMEN			OF AUTHORIZED VE
. MAILING AD	DRESS	OF AUTHORIZ	ED GOVERNME	NT REPR	ESENTATIVE	28. SHIP N	10.	29. DO VOUC		30. INITIALS	
TELEPHONE	NUMB	ER g. E-MAI	L ADDRESS			PAR	TIAL	32. PAID BY		33. AMOU CORRECT	NT VERIFIED FOR:
6. I certify this						31. PAYM				34. CHECK	NUMBER
L DATE b.	\$IGN.A	TURE AND TIT	LE OF CERTIF	YING OFF	·ICER .		PLETE TIAL L			35. BILL C	FLADING NO.
7. RECEIVED A	Т	38. RECEIVED	ВҮ		RECEIVED	40. TOTAL	LINERS	41. S/R ACCO	UNT NO.	42. SR VC	OUCHER NO.

Section A - Solicitation/Contract Form

AWARD NARRATIVE

Task Order 0023, which contains Firm Fixed-Price (FFP) tasks, is being issued to Parsons Government Services, Inc for Remedial Action at Seneca Army Depot Activity, Romulus, NY, EPA Site ID# NY0213820830, NY Site ID# 8-50-006 in accordance with Performance Work Statement Revision 2, dated March 24, 2016.

The period of performance is date of award through March 30, 2018.

US Department of Labor Wage Determination Number 15-2381, Revision 1, dated March 1, 2016 shall be used with project task order.

The Terms and Conditions of the basic contract, W912DY-09-D-0062 takes precedence in the case of any ambiguity or conflict.

This task order is awarded in the amount of \$1,211,190.20 of which \$637,951.83 is being funded at the time of award.

Task	Description	Type	Amount	Total
1	UFP-QAPP and QASP	FFP	7,063.20	7,063.20
2	GIS	FFP	3,908.96	3,908.96
2a	Optional, Additional GIS per FY	FFP	1,525.90	
3	Long Term Monitoring of The OB Grounds	FFP		
3a	(FY17) First Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	21,453.84	21,453.84
3b	Optional, (FY18) Second Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	21,457.76	
3c	Optional, (FY19) Third Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	21,461.68	
3d	Optional, (FY20) Fourth Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	21,465.59	
3e	Optional, (FY21) Fifth Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	21,469.51	
4	Long Term Monitoring of the Fire Training and Demonstration Pad Area	FFP		
4a	(FY17) First Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	26,049.47	26,049.47
4b	Optional, (FY18) Second Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	26,080.17	
4c	Optional, (FY19) Third Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	26,110.87	
4d	Optional, (FY20) Fourth Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	26,141.57	
4e	Optional, (FY21) Fifth Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	26,172.27	
5	Long Term Monitoring of the Ash Landfill Operable Unit	FFP		
5a	(FY17) First Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	51,594.03	51,594.03
5b	Optional, (FY18) Second Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	51,686.28	
5c	Optional, (FY19) Third Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	51,778.54	
5d	Optional, (FY20) Fourth Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	51,870.79	
5e	Optional, (FY21) Fifth Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	51,963.04	
6	Ash Landfill Operable Unit Biowall Recharge	FFP	440,038.65	440,038.65
7	Long Term Monitoring of the Deactivation Furnaces Operable Unit	FFP		
7a	(FY17) First Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	23,146.49	23,146.49
7b	Optional, (FY18) Second Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	23,178.47	
7c	Optional, (FY19) Third Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	23,210.46	
7d	Optional, (FY20) Fourth Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	23,242.44	
7e	Optional, (FY21) Fifth Annual Groundwater Monitoring	FFP	23,274.43	
8	Monitoring of LUCs at Various Sites	FFP		
8a	(FY17) First Annual Monitoring Event	FFP	17,934.42	17,934.42

W912DY-09-D-0062 0023 Page 3 of 58

8b	Optional, (FY18) Second Annual Monitoring Event	FFP	17,934.42	
8c	Optional, (FY19) Third Annual Monitoring Event	FFP	17,934.42	
8d	Optional, (FY20) Fourth Annual Monitoring Event	FFP	17,934.42	
9	Monitoring of LUCs at Various Munition Sites	FFP		
9a	(FY17) First Annual Monitoring Event	FFP	5,895.00	5,895.00
9b	Optional, (FY18) Second Annual Monitoring Event	FFP	5,895.28	
9c	Optional, (FY19) Third Annual Monitoring Event	FFP	5,895.28	
9d	Optional, (FY20) Fourth Annual Monitoring Event	FFP	5,895.28	
10	Five-year Review	FFP	27,488.41	27,488.41
11	Community Relations Support	FFP	13,379.36	13,379.36
11a	Optional, Additional Meetings	FUP	8,646.02	
12	Optional, Administrative Record	FFP	1,013.48	
	Total	s	\$1,211,190.20	\$637,951.83



ESCALATION RATES

Constant Year (FY17) Dollars

The CTC estimates shall be reported on a current cost basis (unadjusted for inflation). The following factors should be used to bring previous year costs to the current year.

Base Fiscal Year	Escalation Rate*
FY12	1.0897
FY13	1.0736
FY14	1.0578
FY15	1.0463
FY16	1.0338

^{*} Rates based on FY18 Joint Inflation Calculator (weighted index) - 9 Mar 2017

ESTIMATOR EXPERIENCE

ESTIMATOR NAME: Randall Battaglia	POSITION: Project Manager	
LOCATION: USACE NY Seneca Proj. Ofc	YEARS OF EXPERIENCE: 31 years	
EMAIL: Randy.W.Battaglia@usace.army.mil	PHONE NUMBER:607-869-1532	

DESCRIPTION: (Insert description of experience here, such as educational background, training, etc.) B.S. Chemical Engineering, 1982; Certified Project Manager, 2007

Work Experience: Project Manager, USACE, 1995-Present: Prepare and manage Life-Cycle Cost for HTRW projects; executes the COE project management business process & establishing a project management plan with a project development team consisting of interdisciplinary, regional or other agencies teams to execute & ensure all projects meet customer, budgetary, safety, scope and schedule requirements during the life cycle of the project, under changing management parameters. Represents the Army as an Alternate for the installation manager in all customer/sponsor, congressional, public contacts, including public meetings, organizations, property transfers with the state, EPA, county, & independent organizations interested in the projects. Served also as the BRAC Environmental Coordinator, 2016-Present.

<u>Environmental Coordinator</u>, Seneca Army Depot, 1985-1995; performed all program management, cost estimation, budget regulatory, permitting, and other management for the environmental program at the active Seneca Army Depot for hazardous waste, TSDF, air, wetlands, CERCLA, RCRA, engineering projects, etc.

Process Engineer, IEC Electronics, 1983-1985 Process engineering for production, product development, personnel, process & Quality

<u>Relevant Continuing Education</u>: Network Systems Analysis; Project Management for Military Projects & HTRW projects; Environmental Auditing; Economic Assessment; Various Project Management & environmental remediation courses; Cost Estimating

SITE TYPE REVIEWED: Insert site number(s) at which experience gained for each site type to the maximum extent possible.

SITE TYPE	SITE NUMBER		TE TYPE	SITE NUMBER		
Above Ground Storage Tank	SEAD 5,59,71		Open Burn	SEAD 23, 24, 006-R-01, 003-R-01, 007-R-01		
Burn Area	SEAD 24,45,25,26		Plating Shop			
Chemical Disposal	SEAD 13,72,4		POL (Petroleum/Lubricant Lines	SEAD 9		
Contaminated Buildings	SEAD 12, 16,17, 3		Radioactive Waste Area	SEAD 012,48,72, 63, NRC License closeout		
Contaminated Fill	SEAD 3, 9,4		Sewage Treatment Plant	SEAD 20,21		
Contaminated Groundwater	SEAD 025,006, 001-R-01, 023, 064B&D, 041		Small Arms Range	SEAD 57, 46, 120B,122A,122B		
Contaminated Sediments	SEAD 4, 3,		Soil Contamination After Tank Removal	SEAD 59,		
Contaminated Soil Piles	SEAD 5		Spill Site Area	SEAD 122		
Dip Tank			Storage Area	SEAD 123		
Disposal Pit/Dry Well			Surface Disposal Area			
Explosive Ordnance Disposal Area	SEAD 23, 24, 006-R-01, 003-R-01, 007-R-01		Training and Maneuver Area			
Fire/Crash Training Area	SEAD 025,026		Underground Storage Tank	SEAD 27		
Firing Range			Underground Tank Farm			
Incinerator	SEAD 006, 001-R-01,019, 018		Unexploded Munitions/Ordnance	SEAD 115		
Industrial Discharge			Wash rack			
Landfill	SEAD 006, 064 A,B&D, 011,		Waste Lines			
Maintenance Yard	SEAD 122		Waste Treatment Plant	SEAD		
Oil Water Separator	SEAD 27					



US Army Corps of Engineers_®





has successfully completed

Environmental Liability (EL)/Cost to Complete (CTC) Training

Jan 18, 2017 - Web/Audio Teleconference

Sandi Zebrowski, F.E.

Director, USACE Environmental and

Munitions Center of Expertise,

FUDS Training Services fudstraining@usace.army.mil

Estimate Summary Table Site # SEAD-006-R-01

Site Number	Phase	CTC Subtotal (\$K)	Estimate Type Assumption Basis of Assumption		Basis of Assumption	Basis of Assumption Document Name	Location of Basis of Assumption Document	
		1,679	Contract	Optional Task 6,7,8.1,8.3	Contract Costs	Contract #: W912DY-10-D- 0014-0005		
	RA(O)			30 years for remediation	\$49,663.35 x 29 events = \$1,440,237 rounded to (\$1,440K) DoD guidance is 30 years.	The DoDM 4715.20, DERP Management, March 9, 2012 required CTC estimates for RA(O) or LTM phases that are expected to continue indefinitely should include a finite period of 30 years.	HNC 1600 University Square Huntsville Al	
	RA	157		Oversight of field work	Owner Cost at 11%	Oversight Estimate		
SEAD 006-R-01	LTM	181	IGE	Engineering Estimate	Engineering Estimate		USACE, NY 5786 State Route 96	
					\$180,810 rounded to \$181K		Romulus, NY 14541	
	LTM	294	IGE	COE Oversight of Contract	Engineering Estimate Well Closure and five year review costs			
				30 years for remediation	\$47,312 x 6 5YRs = \$283,870	The DoDM 4715.20, DERP Management, March 9, 2012 required CTC estimates for RA(O) or LTM phases that are expected to continue indefinitely should include a finite period of 30 years.	USACE NY 5786 State Route 96 Romulus, NY 14541	
				Escalation from 2016	\$287,784 rounded to \$288K.	USAEC ACSIM FY17 Data Call Memo, 3 April 2017		
otal cost to comple	te	2,311			***			
Does the CTC estima work through site clo	te include	yes						

(Yes/No)

Seneca Army Depot Cost Estimate **Site Closeout and Well Abandonment**

SEAD 006-R-01

		UNIT COST (ESCALATION	FY1	6 Estimate=	FY17 Escalation	FY:	17 Estimate	
TASK	UNITS	FY11)	NO. units	Amount	FACTOR	Am	t x Esc	Factor	=F	Y16 X Esc	BASIS/DOCUMENTATION
											W912DY-08-D-0003, TASK
											ORDER 0008, FY11; 6 wells @
WELL ABANDONMENT	LS	\$ 5,223.00	12	\$ 62,676.00	1.0666	\$	66,850.22	1.0338	\$	69,109.76	\$31,398= \$5,223
Five Year Reviews	LS	\$ 27,488.41	6	\$ 164,930.46	1	\$	164,930.46	1.0338	\$	170,505.11	
Closeout Report	LS	\$ 18,206.00			1.0666	\$	19,419.00	1.0338	\$	20,075.36	
			FY17 Labor								
Assembly No.	Assembly Description		Rate	HRS							
33220101	Senior Project Manager		\$ 110.73	10					\$	1,107.30	FY17 Data Cali Memorandum
33220102	Project Manager		\$ 101.83	40		<u> </u>			\$	4,073.20	FY17 Data Call Memorandum
33220105	Project Engineer		\$ 70.33	80					\$	5,626.40	FY17 Data Call Memorandum
33220106	Staff Engineer		\$ 92.60	80					\$	7,408.00	FY17 Data Call Memorandum
33220108	Project Scientist (Geologist)		\$ 76.57	80					\$	6,125.60	FY17 Data Call Memorandum
33220110	QA/QC Officer		\$ 72.61	80					\$	5,808.80	FY17 Data Call Memorandum
33220112	Field Technician		\$ 46.94	80					\$	3,755.20	FY17 Data Call Memorandum

\$ 293,594.73